SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7901/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-04-2023 in WP No. 725/2023 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

ANKUSH SHIKSHAN SANSTHA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NOS. 93712/2023 AND 93714/2023 IN SLP(C)NO.7754/2023 TO LISTED].....FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IΑ No.78680/2023-C/C 0F THE **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT EXEMPTION FROM FILING No.78684/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.80062/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7754/2023 (IX)

(FOR

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 93712/2023
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 93714/2023
IA No. 93714/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 93712/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

Date: 16-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For parties

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kishor Lambat, Adv.

Ms. Kashmira Lambat, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Lalwani, Adv.

Ms. Suja Joshi, Adv.

Ms. Dhanshree Chilbule, Adv.

M/S. Lambat & Legiteam, AOR

Mr. Vijay Kasana, AOR

Mr. Kshitij Chhabra, Adv.

Mrs. Chetna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Adv.

2

Mr. Divyanshu Rai, AOR

Mr. Prashant Vasudeo Malik, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dheeraj P Deo, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Gajanan N. Tirthkar, ADv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Angha S. Desai, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, ADv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Pratap Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 93712/2023 IN SLP(C)NO.7754/2023

Application for intervention is allowed.

I.A. NO. 93714/2023 IN SLP(C)NO.7754/2023

After having heard learned counsel for the parties and having considered the entire facts and circumstances of the case and more particularly looking into future of the students, we hereby direct that the applicants before us shall be given provisional enrollment with the respondent no. 3 university and shall be permitted to appear in the ensuing examination of B. Pharma Ist semester provisionally which shall be subject to the final outcome of this special leave petition.

We may also observe that it shall be open to State Common Entrance Cell, respondent no. 1 in the SLP(C) No. 7754 of 2023 to adjust these students as per the directions issued by the High

Court of Bombay.

The interlocutory application stands allowed.

3

(SONIA GULATI) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)